

**SUMMIT COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS**

**SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT FEE SCHEDULE**

<b>Item</b>	<b>3-Mile Fee</b>	<b>Henefer Fee</b>	<b>Conditions/Description</b>
<b>Disposal Items</b>			
Household Waste (not C&D)	\$48/ton	Not Allowed	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• \$10 Small Load* - Flat Fee.</li> <li>• Garbage, refuse, food packaging, food scraps, similar items originating from home or apartment</li> <li>• Lithium Batteries Prohibited</li> <li>• Out of County waste is charged at 2.5 times resident rate</li> </ul>
Construction/Demolition Waste (C&D)	\$48/ton	\$42/ton	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• Lumber scraps, sheetrock, dirt, concrete, etc.</li> <li>• \$10 Small Load* - Flat Fee</li> <li>• Loads larger than Small Loads NOT allowed at 3-Mile. Small Loads must be separated as directed into Public Drop Off Bins</li> <li>• Proof of Residency Required at 3-Mile</li> <li>• Out of County debris charged at 2.5 times resident rate</li> </ul>
Household Hazardous Waste	Free	Not Allowed	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• Chemical products such as cleaning solvents, paints, pesticides</li> <li>• Waste may contain substances that can catch fire, react with other chemicals, explode, or are corrosive or toxic</li> <li>• Out of County materials NOT ALLOWED</li> </ul>
Green Waste	\$48/ton	\$42/ton	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• Grass Clippings, Tree Limbs, Leaves</li> <li>• May not be mixed with C&amp;D or Household Waste</li> <li>• \$10 Small Load* - Flat Fee</li> <li>• Proof of Residency Required at 3-Mile</li> <li>• Out of County debris charged at 2.5 times resident rate</li> </ul>
Animal Carcasses	\$48/ton	\$42/ton	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• \$10 Small Load* - Flat Fee</li> <li>• Out of County carcasses NOT ALLOWED</li> </ul>
Refrigerators, AC Units (Anything containing Freon)	\$18 Each	\$18 Each	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• Out of County units charged at 2.5 times resident rate</li> </ul>
Mattresses	\$25 Each	\$25 Each	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• Mattresses Containing Bed Bugs or other contamination must be identified prior to disposal</li> </ul>
Tires	\$3 per \$5 per \$15 per	\$3 per \$5 per \$15 per	<p>Per Tire, 1”-18” dia. rim size Per Tire, 19”-23” dia. rim size Per Tire, 24”+ dia. rim size (equipment/tractor, etc.)</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• Maximum of 12 per day per household</li> <li>• No Commercial Disposal</li> </ul>
Residential Recyclables (“Target” Only)	Free	Free	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• Target recyclables are corrugated cardboard and aluminum cans</li> </ul>

Item	3-Mile Fee	Henefer Fee	Conditions/Description
			<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>Comingled Recyclables are collected curbside only</li> </ul>
Mobile Homes	\$500	\$500	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>Any vehicle or object intended for occupancy by an individual or family originally constructed in total so as to be portable or mobile, whether currently affixed to the ground or not, which is intended to be connected to onsite utilities.</li> <li>Must be free of garbage</li> </ul>
Campers/Boats over 12 feet	\$250	\$250	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>Must be free of waste and fuel</li> <li>If required to be registered with the Department of Motor Vehicles, Proof of Ownership, Title and/or Dismantlement Documents required.</li> </ul>
Special Handling Waste	\$85	\$85	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>See Notes below**</li> </ul>
Household E-Waste	\$10 Each	\$10 Each	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>No Commercial Disposal</li> <li>Out of County debris charged at 2.5 times resident rate</li> </ul>
Metal	No Charge	No Charge	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>Metal must be free of non-metal debris</li> </ul>
<b>Saleable Products</b>			
Re-Use Items	\$5 Each	\$5 Each	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>For items located in Re-Use Bin/Area Only</li> <li>General Public is not allowed within the working landfill area to scavenge or for any other purpose</li> </ul>

\*Small Load includes the following: car, standard pickup, single axle trailer less than 8 ft long x 6 ft wide (not combined with pickup) with a disposed weight of less than 570 pounds. This does not apply to commercial applications of any kind.

\*\*Special Handling Waste includes: Customer requested special handling, state listed special wastes (per UACR 315-315), operationally necessary special handling (as determined by the Solid Waste Superintendent), or any waste delivered by a commercial entity/business requiring the completion of a profile form (as determined by the special waste coordinator or executive director). Special Waste may be denied at the sole discretion of the Solid Waste Superintendent.

Solid Waste Superintended may be contacted through the Public Works Office at (435) 336-3970 to schedule an appointment or for a more detailed explanation of Special Waste Fees.

**SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT FEE**

A Solid Waste Management fee of **\$80** is charged to each developed property within the Political Subdivision of Summit County, regardless of whether or not the property receives curbside trash and recycling service or is serviced by a dumpster facility (i.e. cabin and other isolated properties). The term “Developed” means any property having a permanent structure that is or may be occupied by a person or persons, such as a primary residence, secondary residence, recreational cabin, garage/barn with restroom and/or sleeping facilities, or any other similar structure. This definition includes mobile homes or trailers that are permanently or semi-permanently affixed to the ground or on wheels if the intent is to occupy the unit as a residence. Recreational or occasional use campers are not included unless on a foundation or “skirted” to mitigate weather impacts.

**WEED DEPARTMENT**

Chemical Sales: The prices for chemical sales may be found on the Summit County Weed Department website (<http://summitcounty.org/155/Weed-Division>). These prices are subject to change based market prices

Personnel and Equipment:

Truck w/1300 Gallon Sprayer	\$45/hr
Truck w/300 Gallon Sprayer	\$30/hr
Truck (1 Ton)	\$25/hr
Trailer	\$ 3/hr
ATV w/Sprayer	\$20/hr
Labor	\$40/hr
Helicopter	\$10/acre

**Weed Control Fee (if property owner fails to control weeds per Summit County Code §4-4-12) \$300 / disturbed acre**